

10-3270-cv

10-3342-cv

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

VIACOM INTERNATIONAL, INC., COMEDY PARTNERS, COUNTRY
MUSIC TELEVISION, INC., PARAMOUNT PICTURES CORPORATION,
BLACK ENTERTAINMENT TELEVISION, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

YOUTUBE, INC., YOUTUBE, LLC, GOOGLE, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, FREEDOM HOUSE,
REPORTERS WITHOUT BORDERS AND ACCESS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

SEAN H. DONAHUE
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP
2000 L Street, NW, Suite 808
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 277-7085

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP
99 Hudson Street, 8th Floor
New York, New York 10013
(212) 334-8813

Counsel for Amici Curiae

THE FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION PREMIER LEAGUE LIMITED, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated, BOURNE CO., CAL IV ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, CHERRY LANE MUSIC PUBLISHING COMPANY, INC., NATIONAL MUSIC PUBLISHERS' ASSOCIATION, THE RODGERS & HAMMERSTEIN ORGANIZATION, EDWARD B. MARKS MUSIC COMPANY, FREDDY BIENSTOCK MUSIC COMPANY, DBA Bienstock Publishing Company, ALLEY MUSIC CORPORATION, X-RAY DOG MUSIC, INC., FEDERATION FRANCAISE DE TENNIS, THE MUSIC FORCE MEDIA GROUP LLC, SIN-DROME RECORDS, LTD., on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated, MURBO MUSIC PUBLISHING, INC., STAGE THREE MUSIC (US) INC., THE MUSIC FORCE, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

ROBERT TUR, DBA Los Angeles News Service,
THE SCOTTISH PREMIER LEAGUE LIMITED,

Plaintiffs,

– v. –

YOUTUBE, INC., YOUTUBE, LLC, GOOGLE, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interests of Amici.....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. SOCIAL MEDIA PLATFORMS HAVE BECOME IMPORTANT TOOLS FOR PROMOTION OF HUMAN RIGHTS.....	5
A. Social Media as Instruments of Human Rights Advocacy	5
B. Social Media and Popular Advocacy for Human Rights and Government Accountability	9
C. Social Media Platforms Face Censorship and Suppression	14
II. THESE IMPORTANT GLOBAL DEVELOPMENTS DEPEND DIRECTLY ON PRESERVING THE EFFECTIVE SAFE HARBOR CONGRESS ENACTED.....	18
A. Appellants’ Unwarrantedly Narrow Readings of DCMA Safe Harbor Would Threaten the Viability and Public Value of Social Media Services	18
B. Construction Of the Safe Harbor Has Important Implications For Global Internet Freedom	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994)	22
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913, 960 (2005).....	23
<i>MCA, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 677 F.2d 180 (2d Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	23, 24, 25
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975).....	26, 27
<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Veoh Networks, Inc.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	21
<i>Viacom Int’l, Inc. v. YouTube, Inc.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 256, 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	21
STATUTES	
Digital Millennium Copy Right Act, 17 U.S.C. § 512	<i>passim</i>
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. 105-555 (1999).....	24
S. Rep. 105-190 (1998).....	24, 25
SECONDARY AND MISCELLANEOUS SOURCES	
Access, www.accessnow.org	2
Associated Press, <i>China Blocks YouTube Over Tibet Protests</i> , Mar. 16, 2008, at www.msnbc.msn.com/id/23657906/ns/world_news-asia-pacific/	16
LOUIS D. BRANDEIS, <i>OTHER PEOPLE’S MONEY</i> (1932).....	8

Steve Coll, <i>The Internet for Better or Worse</i> , N.Y. Rev. of Books 20, April 7, 2011.....	30
James Cowie, <i>Egypt Leaves the Internet</i> , RENESYS BLOG, Jan. 27, 2011, available at www.renesys.com/blog/2011/01/egypt-leaves-the-internet.shtml	15
Sam Dupont, Blog, Social Media in Egypt: A Second Public Sphere, at http://ndn.org/blog/2011/02/social-media-egypt-second-public-sphere...	5, 7, 11, 12
Owen Fletcher & Dan Nystedt, Internet, <i>Twitter Blocked in China City After Ethnic Riot</i> , PC WORLD, July 8, 2009, available at www.pcworld.com/businesscenter/article/167884	16
Freedom House, www.freedomhouse.org	1
Mark Giglio, The Facebook Freedom Fighter, NEWSWEEK, Feb. 13, 2011, available at www.newsweek.com/2011/02/13/the-facebook-freedom-fighter.html	11
Global Voice Online, Tunisia: Slim Amamou Speaks About Tunisia, Egypt and the Arab World, http://globalvoicesonline.org/2011/02/11/tunisia-slim-amamou-speaks-about-tunisia-egypt-and-the-arab-world/	12
Hon. Hillary Rodham Clinton, Speech, Internet Rights and Wrongs: Choices and Challenges in a Networked World (Feb. 15, 2011), available at www.state.gov/secretary/rm/2011/02/156619.htm	4
Hon. Hillary Rodham Clinton, Speech, Remarks on Internet Freedom (Jan 21, 2010)	15, 17
Charles Hirschkind, Blog, The Road to Tahrir, The Imminent Frame, Feb. 9, 2011, at http://blogs.ssrc.org/tif/2011/02/09/the-road-to-tahrir/	7
Stephanie Holmes, <i>Burma's Cyber-Dissidents</i> , BBC NEWS, Sept. 26, 2007, available at http://news.bbc.co.uk/2/hi/asia-pacific/7012984.stm	7
Adam LeBor, <i>When Iran's Regime Falls this will be Remembered as the YouTube Revolution</i> , TIMES OF LONDON, Dec. 29, 2009, available at www.timesonline.co.uk/tol/news/world/middle_east/article6969958.ece ..	10, 16
Clifford J. Levy, <i>Russia Uses Microsoft to Suppress Dissent</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 11, 2010, available at	

www.nytimes.com/2010/09/12/world/europe/12raids.html?pagewanted=2&ref=europe	29
Ernesto Londono, <i>Egyptian Man’s Death Became Symbol of Callous State</i> , WASH. POST, Sept. 2, 2011, available at www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2011/02/08/AR2011020806360.html	14
Joe Mullin, <i>Uh-oh Veoh: Big Copyright Win Can’t Save Online Video-Sharing Company</i> , CORP. COUNSEL (Mar. 4, 2010)	21
Moises Naim, <i>YouTube Journalism</i> , L.A TIMES, Dec. 20, 2006, at http://articles.latimes.com/2006/dec/20/opinion/oe-naim20	5
Note, <i>The Pakistani Lawyers’ Movement and the Popular Currency of Judicial Power</i> , 123 Harv. L. Rev. 1705, 1717 (2010)	9
Megan O’Neill, <i>How YouTube is Aiding the Libyan Revolution</i> , SOCIAL TIMES, Feb. 26, 2011, at www.socialtimes.com/2011/02/youtube-libyan-revolution/	13, 16
Jennifer Preston, <i>Movement Began With Outrage and a Facebook Page That Gave It an Outlet</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 6, 2011	11, 14
Profile: Wael Ghonim, BBC NEWS, Feb. 8, 2011, at www.bbc.co.uk/news/world-middle-east-12400529	11, 12
Reporters Without Borders, http.en.rsf.org	1
Reporters Without Borders, <i>Internet Enemies</i> 78 (March 2011), available at http://march12.rsf.org/i/Internet_Enemies.pdf	15, 16
Reuters, <i>YouTube Serves Up 100 million Videos a Day online</i> , USA TODAY, July 16, 2006, available at www.usatoday.com/tech/news/2006-07-16-youtube-views_x.htm	23
Michael Slackman, <i>Bullets Stall Youthful Push for Arab Spring</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 17, 2011, available at www.nytimes.com/2011/03/18/world/middleeast/18youth.html?pagewanted=1	6, 12
Quentin Sommerville, <i>China Blocks YouTube Video Site</i> , BBC NEWS, Mar. 24, 2009	16

Aileen Thomson, <i>Southeast Asia and Oceania</i> , HUM. RTS. BRIEF (Spring 2010)	5
Donna Trussel, <i>Anonymous Captured Neda’s Death, and Now the Polk Award</i> , POLITICS DAILY (2010), available at www.politicsdaily.com/2010/02/18/anonymous-captured-nedas-death-and- now-the-polk-award/	10
Web.archives.org.....	16
Murray Whyte, <i>Police Brutality, the YouTube Hit</i> , TORONTO STAR, Mar. 7, 2009, available at www.thestar.com/news/gta/article/598176	14
WITNESS, http://blog.witness.org/2010/06/new-collaboration-with-youtube-on- the-power-of-human-rights-video/	10
Andrew K. Woods, <i>The YouTube Defense: Human Rights Go Viral</i> , SLATE, Mar. 28, 2007, at www.slate.com/id/2162780/	5
